
SENIOR CHAMPIONSmp RESULTS 
PLACE 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 

16 

17 
:;?"18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 t 

2St 

26 t 

27 t 
28 

29 t 

JOt 

31 

-""'32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 t 

42 t 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

'55 

SKIPPER & CREW PENGUIN FLEET 
Gary Knapp & Nick Risom 8640 Beverly 2 Port Washington N. Y.
 

Mario Simoes & NelsQn Guimaraes BL9514 Neurose 138 Rio de Janiero Brazil
 

Lauro Wollner & Carlos Dohnert BL9513 Feijao V 138 Rio de Janiero Brazil
 

Joseph Yaccoe& Mary Abbene 9451 ( 72 Sea Cliff N.Y.
 

Ed Coneys & John Steadman 6613 AI 2 Port Washington N.Y.
 

Shawn Kempton & Diane Harms 6318 Pywackette 35 Toms River N.J.
 

Terry Kempton & Frank Edelblut 9342 35 Toms River N.J.
 

Sandy Rapp & Marilyn Rapp 6950 Protest II 80 Skokie Lagoons IlL
 

Steve Sprole & Kathy Sprole 8801 Necessity 114 Babylon N.Y.
 

Mel Reid & Nancy Reid 8323 Spray 142 Setauket N.Y.
 

Ron Leuvelink & Mibi Leuvelink 9478 Wooden Bucket 1 Potomac River
 
Pete Hyers & Paul Graff 7703 Thunder Chicken 57 Centerport N.Y.
 
Doug Crocker & Kathy Crocker 8634 Fireside 114 Babylon N.Y.
 

John McCausland & Don Butler 1927 Cooper River N.J.
 

Luis Rivero Y Homos & 7786 150 Olivos YC Argentina
 
Marcello Herrera Vegas
 
Brant Davison & Deb Cichocki 8652 A.M.F. 114 Babylon
 

Larry Cole & Jackie Ingham 9243 Short Snort f ' 57 Centerport
 

Carl Cheney & Dorothy Hall 9339 'AI ~ ! 5 Richmond County
 

Bruce Goldsmith & Patty Slingluff 6603 Barn Burner 80 Skokie Lagoons
 

Jim Wagner & Hans Wagner 8839 Wassail 98 Metedeconk
 

Roberto Netter & Gerhard Bohne BL9474 91 SantoAmaro
 

Mark Kastel & Jack Witmer 7500 Can 80 Skokie Lagoons
 

Mark Wurtzbach & Sue Wurtzbach 7417 Su Chen 49 Columbia
 

Doug Wefer & Jim Coneys 8972 St. Alfonzo's 2 Port'Washington
 
Instant Pancake Breakfast 

Muzzy Barton & Beth Edelblut 7731 Insider 6 Downer 

Bud Dailey & Sue Rowehl 5S46 Harmony 142 Setauket 

Peter Dobson & Dara Dobson 7734 Sunday's Pleasure 2 Port Washington 
Dick Mayne & Luria Mayne 6602 Aeolus 80 Skokie Lagoons 

Fernando Queirel & Jose Cam A8441 185 La Plata 

Charlie Hayward & D. Hayward 8846 Bold Bird 114 Babylon 

Marcello Fuchs & Marian Fuchs BL9516 91 SantoAmaro 

Tay Adams & Scott Calahan 8896 Whisper 6 Downer 

Larry Owen & Rickey Zaccarias 9139 If 5 Richmond County 

Phil Reynolds & B. Hummel 8426 6 Downer 

Art Keefe & Clay Dudley 8909 Yale Corinthian 

Jay Byrne & Jeannine Byrne 9140 KejimKujik 57 Centerport 

Bill Lawson & R. Mason 8240 The New Zoo 1 Potomac River 

Bill Holmes & Joan Holmes 8692 Bluebird 114 Babylon 

Kathy Hall & Ellen O'Connell 9477 Slick Chic 5 Richmond County 

Bud Marshall & Connie Marshall 7936 5 Richmond County 

Peggy Roessler & Ann Edelblut 9120 ' '., l 35 Toms River 

Jorge Sztern & Daniel Sztern AX6602 185 La Plata 
Bob Martus 8175 2 Port Washington 
P. Quanci & J. Quanci 9548 5 Richmond County 
Judy Hallisy & Michere Heinz 9015 Love Child 81 Chicago 
Joe Hall & Doug Meyer 
Tom Richards & Ingrid Richards 
Jim Bising & Paul Paulsen 

8222 
9549 
8914 

\)
C01 l1.,v r 

5 Richmond County 
80 Skokie Lagoons 
5 Richmond County 

Peter Davtz & Dave Mulford 8327 114 Babylon 
Marty Krafft & Nancy Krafft 
Dick Potter & Christopher White 
Carlos Rivero & Fay Breed 
Brian Hall & Gary Sueva 

1776 Olde Drum 
7717 
Al 
8923 Megma 

1 Potomac River 
Shark River 
150 Olivos (YC Argentina) 
5 Richmond County 

David Borchers & Stephen Ferretti 7434 5 Richmond County 

Bruce Atkinson & L. Carroll 7585 Intense 142 Setauket 

RACE TOTAL 
4 1 1 2 221.7 

233 1 220.2 

3 2 2 5 216.7 

8 4 4 6 206.0 

1 16 5 3 203.8 

586 8 201.0 

20 5 9 4 190.0 

11 6 15 7 189.0 

13 7 8 12 188.0 

15 10 12t 13 178.0 

10 14 7 22 175.0 
22 12 22 9 163.0 
34 9 11 14 160.0 

7 18 20 28 155.0 

(17p) 20 10 10 148.6 

29 13 2S 18 143 

21 19 32 21 135 

23 22 33 19 131 

6 21 DNS 16 128 

24 29 29 35 111 

9 27 26 (l1p) 110.8 

49 40 14 15 110 

14 33 16 DNF 109 

40 15 12t DNS 104 

36 32 39 17 104 

19 DNF 23 27 103 

33 11 24 DNS 103 
37 34 31 2S 101 

DNF 24 34 20 94 

26 35 17 DNF 94 

32 37 35 31 93 

38 2S 41 32 92 

JO 23 28 DNF 91 

DNF 38 21 24 89 

27 28 JO DNS 86 

18 26 42 DNS 85 

12 39 37 DNS 83 

42 42 38 26 80 

43 43 36 33 73 

39 17 43 DNS 72 
46 36 19 (23p) 70
 

16 DNF DNS 29 70
 
31 DNS 18 DNS 65
 

50 41 45 30 62
 
2S 30 DNS DNF 60
 
28 45 40 DNS 58
 

(41p) 31 27 DNF 57
 
52 49 48 34 45
 

44 46 44 DNS 37
 
45 44 47 DNS 35
 
51 48 46 DNS 26
 

35 DNF DNS DNF 24 
47 47 DNS DNS 20 
53 50 DNS DNS 11 

48 DNS DNS DNF 10 
8841 ~ Richmond County DNF DNS DNS DNS 156 Rick Pelliconi 

5 
< -. 



WHY A PENGUIN? However, the most cnallenging. sus-

The Internationals 

Lauro WoDner of Brazil was not only
 
hot on everyone's trail, but would
 
have taken the Juniors if he had
 
not been prot ted and dropped to
 
second place.
 

Both Mario Simoes and Lauro showed in
credibly consistent skill and boat speed, 
but so did Gary, who wrested the Senior 
Penguin Championship from Brazil for the 
first time in six years. 

The Junior Championships were about to 
start on Monday when a severe squall 
came up. The 28 Juniors were gathered 
in tow as half-inch hailstones pelted them. 
Only one boat crashed. Jeannine Byrne, 
S.A. Correspondent, was on a tow boat 
and reported that lightening struck a large 
sailboat moored in the harbor as they were 
passing by. "There was a mild shock, but 
we kept going!" Races were cancelled for 
he day. 
j The second day saw the Race Committee 

bent on getting the series in despite light 
and variable winds. The Juniors were out 
till 8 p. m., but they got their five races, 
and awards were duly presented. 

This was also the big measurement day 
for the Seniors. "What do you mean, cut 
my mast 1/8 inch!" "There's a difference 
between a taped band and a painted band?" 
"What window?" Carl was very strict. 

Day one for the Seniors (WedneSday) 
was fraught with light-air complications. 
Then rain. Start, recall, recall. Start, 
recall, recall. Finally, a race got off. 
E\'eryone had bunched up at the Committee 
Boat, but Gary Knapp took the pin end 
nd cleared air so fast that there was no 

contest. Unfortunately, by the time he 
gybed around the weather mark, the 
Committee called the race due to a wind 
shift. The second race of the day was 
thrown out on protest because not all of 
the boats over were recalled. 

That left day two (Thursday) with a very 
nervous committee and very short-tempered 
sailors. Everyone dripped swelter as a rather 
meticulous Race Committee set and reset 
the pin and weather mark. Again, recall, 
recall, recall. By the fourth start, the 
fleet went. 

Q: How many Penguins can fit 
through the eye of a needle at the 
pin end? 

A: All of them. Only there's a 
general recall. 

Top to bottom: Ed Coneys in the lead; Light air ghosting; Dick Mayne. Jose Carri. 
and Fernando Queirel size up the situation; and that Endless Tow Line. 

Photos by Don Peters 

Consistent as ever, Lauro and Mario 
formed a guard, but Ed Coneys ghosted 
through. In about an hour, the wind filled 
in from the south at about 10, and the 

Continued on page 4. 

'" 

3 



PLACE
 
1
 

2
 

3
 

4
 

5
 

6
 

7
 

10 t 

11
 

12
 

14
 

t5 

16
 
17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22t
 

23 t 

24
 

5
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

JUNIOR CHAMPIONSIllP RESULTS
 
SKIPPER & CREW PENGUIN FLEET 

138
 
Rio de laniero
 
1 ~ 

Hio de Janiero 
91
 
S loAmaro
 
35 Tonls River
 

2 Port 
Washington 
Cooper River 

91 Santo
 
Amaro
 
6 Downer
 

Corsica River 

2 Port 
W a.~hington 

114 Babyl n 

142 etauket 

5 RCYC 

1 Potom c 
River 
6 Downer 

Seawanaka 
57 Centerport 

142 Setau et 

114 Babylon 

5 RCYC 

1 Pot mac 

9 Metedeconk 

35 (Ocean 
Gale) 
5 RCYC 

SRJ YC 

Lake 
Hopatcong 
5RCYC 

5 RCYC 

RACE TOTAL 
1 3 I 2 2 138.1 

(2P) 2 134.8 

3 4 4 4 7 123.1
 

4 6 5 3 14 113.1
 

8 5 3 7 12 110.1
 

7107<)5 107
 

5810119 102
 

13 16 11 6 4 95
 

6 7 14 8 1 94
 

9 14 .6 5 17 94
 

15 13 8 10 6 93
 

10 9 21 13 3 89. I
 

2S 2 f3 12 8 85.3
 

1 11 17 16 10 77
 

17 20 19 14 15 60
 

23 18 9 25 11 59
 
16	 15 (14P) 15 13 57
 

22 21 12 17 19 54
 

I I U 22 26 25 49
 

12 17 24 21 24 47
 

19 19 18 20 26 43
 

21 22 23 18 20 41
 

18 23 16 19 28 41
 

28 26 20 22 21 28
 

24 24 25 28 8 26
 

20 25 26 27 22 25
 

27 27 28 23 23 17
 

26 28 27 24 27 13
 

fleet started 0 scoot from the rear. How
ever. d's lead was sizeable enough to take 
race one. 

Races two and three were super Penguin 
weather: about 10-15 knot·. Some h p 
built up in the second race, but was d wn 
by the third, and a atisfied flock of 
Penguin. led by Gary Knapp. headed home 
in the setting sun. 

Not everyone w without roubles. 
though. Carlo Ri era from Arg ntin 
had the ail pull out of the mast. Bruce 
Atkinson from Setauket broke his rna t. 
Bruc Goldsmith from Chicago br kc his 
tiller. Phil Halli ey n a crash boat z med 
in to shore to gel the spare. "Don'l worry. 

Bruce. I'll have it back ut by tIle third 
recall." That wa the one race where there 
were no recalls. 

riday was hot, h zy, an <iiil ag in 
as Penguins formed that Endless T Line 
to the start. A zephyr came in after noon. 

nd the race went off. H wever, a big. 
blue-gray. cloud fr m the west hovered 
closer and loser. Th race finished with 
a bang a d a firework display fron 
M ther Nature. 

Someone earlier had asked Carl Cheney 
if h was requiring anchor. 

uYcs.'" 
"Why?" 
"Because the ned st p from here is the 

Azore ." 
Many anchors scraped the bottom 

and held enough. But after the squall. 
crash b wenl rounding up stra 
Penguin thal had g tt n blown out in 
winds that. I would estimate. went over 
50 k.nots. 

Because the rest of the day looked just 
a threatening, races were cancelled. 

That evening. awards were given to the 
top 10 finisher and their crew~. Gary 
Knapp took the Perpetual Trophy and 
First Challenge Trophy. as well as First 
in the eniors. Other special awards were the 
Jane Marshall Trophy f r the highest 
placing girl in the Juniors. which 'ent to 
skipper Clay Dudley; Th Flo Drill Trophy 
for the best woman crew in the Senio 
went to Mary Abbene (took Fourth with 
ski p r Joe Yaccoe); the Long O' tance 
Trophy went to George ztzern of Argentina; 
and the Over F rty Trophy to Mel Rid. 

As Gary Knapp w s returning to his 
eat after receiving his trophies, there 
ere cries of "Knapper! Knapper! AlIll 

Riiiighl, Knapper!" from his friends. 
It w s a touching momen t as he paused, 
blushed. and starte to giggle, if it 
suddenly hit thal he was indeed the 
International Penguin Champion. 

Yes, Knapper. you really did do ill 

Nelson Guimaraes 
Jonathan P te 
Lauro W llner 
Carlos Dohnert 
Roberto Netter 
Gerhard Bohne 
Kevin Kempton 
Mike Wa,::ner 
Doug Wefer 
Jim Coneys 
John M CalUlan 
Don Butler 
Marcell Fuch' 
Marian Fuchs 
Mike Frankowich 
John Edelbla 
Clay Dudley 
Suzanne Tyndal 
Nick Risom 
Jennif r hayer 
Charle Ha war 
Dudley Hayward 
Bruce Atkinson 
linda Carroll 
Brian Hall 
Jon Paul en 
Bill Lawson 
Robin Mason 
Dennis Wells 
Kevin Bradley 
T rry Gahagan 
William Blackman Jr. 
Susan Blackman 
Laura Reid 
Glen Hibbard 
Peter Oaytz 
David M [ford 
Betsy Hall 
Martha Starr 
Marty KraHl 
Nancy Krafft 
Dou Zimmerman 
Glen Zimmennan 

aul Cohen 

514
 

9513
 

9474
 

9342
 

872
 

1927
 

476
 

8632
 

90
 

8640
 

8846
 

758S
 

8923
 

8240
 

8426
 

5102
 
7703
 

69
 

8327
 

9477
 

1776
 

7979
 

8628
 
Martha Wagner- Epstein 
Dorothy Hall 
Jackie Paulsen 
David-Borclrers. 
Stephen erretti 
Mall Flood 

hris lood
 
John Quan i
 
Arthur Schmidt
 
John Pace-St ve
 

8222
 

1434
 

6224
 

9548
 

'wift 9266
 

PENGUIN PRO·TEC CO ERS 

The best for traveling or winter storage!
 
Fitted bottom and top cover made of heavy duty canvas/vinyl, with shock
 

cord all around for a secure, tight fit.
 

Bottom cover: $95.00	 Top cover: $85.00
 

(Or save money by getting together with other sailors to order. 
3 bottom covers: $80.00 each 3 top covers: $75.00 each.) 

For a sample of material or lnformation, write or call 

PERINO'S CANVAS MAN 
214 MONTAUK HIGHWAY 
ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751
 

(516) 581·5168 

Ask lor John.4
 


