SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RESULTS

b)

SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RESULTS										
PLACE	SKIPPER & CREW	PENGUIN	FLEET	RACE	TOTAL					
1	Gary Knapp & Nick Risom	8640 Beverly	2 Port Washington N.Y.	4 1 1 2	221.7					
2	Mario Simoes & Nelson Guimaraes	BL9514 Neurose	138 Rio de Janiero Brazil	2 3 3 1	220.2					
3	Lauro Wollner & Carlos Dohnert	BL9513 Feijao V	138 Rio de Janiero Brazil	3 2 2 5	216.7					
4	Joseph Yaccoe & Mary Abbene	9451	72 Sea Cliff N.Y.	8446	206.0					
5	Ed Coneys & John Steadman	6613 A	2 Port Washington N.Y.	1 16 5 3	203.8					
6	Shawn Kempton & Diane Harms	6318 Pywackette	35 Toms River N.J.	5868	201.0					
7	Terry Kempton & Frank Edelblut	9342	35 Toms River N.J.	20 5 9 4	190.0					
8	Sandy Rapp & Marilyn Rapp	6950 Protest II	80 Skokie Lagoons Ill.	11 6 15 7	189.0					
9	Steve Sprole & Kathy Sprole	8801 Necessity	114 Babylon N.Y.	13 7 8 12	188.0					
10	Mel Reid & Nancy Reid	8323 Spray	142 Setauket N.Y.	15 10 12t 13	178.0					
11	Ron Leuvelink & Mibi Leuvelink	9478 Wooden Bucket	1 Potomac River	10 14 7 22	175.0					
12	Pete Hyers & Paul Graff 7	703 Thunder Chicken	57 Centerport N.Y.	22 12 22 9	163.0					
13	Doug Crocker & Kathy Crocker	8634 Fireside	114 Babylon N.Y.	34 9 11 14	160.0					
14	John McCausland & Don Butler	1927	Cooper River N.J.	7 18 20 28	155.0					
15	Luis Rivero Y Hornos & Marcello Herrera Vegas	7786	150 Olivos YC Argentina	(17p) 20 10 10	148.6					
16	Brant Davison & Deb Cichocki	8652 A.M.F.	114 Babylon	29 13 25 18	143					
17	Larry Cole & Jackie Ingham	9243 Short Snort	57 Centerport	21 19 32 21	135					
718	Carl Cheney & Dorothy Hall	9339 · A MART	5 Richmond County	23 22 33 19	131					
19	Bruce Goldsmith & Patty Slingluff	6603 Barn Burner	80 Skokie Lagoons	6 21 DNS 16	128					
20	Jim Wagner & Hans Wagner	8839 Wassail	98 Metedeconk	24 29 29 35	111					
21	Roberto Netter & Gerhard Bohne	BL9474	91 SantoAmaro	9 27 26 (11p)	110.8					
22	Mark Kastel & Jack Witmer	7500 Can	80 Skokie Lagoons	49 40 14 15	110					
23	Mark Wurtzbach & Sue Wurtzbach	7417 Su Chen	49 Columbia	14 33 16 DNF	109					
24 t	Doug Wefer & Jim Coneys	8972 St. Alfonzo's	2 Port Washington	40 15 12t DNS	104					
25 t	Muzzy Barton & Beth Edelblut	Instant Pancake Breal 7731 Insider		36 32 39 17	104					
26 t	Bud Dailey & Sue Rowehl	5546 Harmony	142 Setauket	19 DNF 23 27	103					
20 t	•	734 Sunday's Pleasure	2 Port Washington	33 11 24 DNS	103					
28	Dick Mayne & Lurla Mayne	6602 Aeolus	80 Skokie Lagoons	37 34 31 25	101					
29 t	Fernando Queirel & Jose Carri	A8441	185 La Plata	DNF 24 34 20	94					
30 t	Charlie Hayward & D. Hayward	8846 Bold Bird	114 Babylon	26 35 17 DNF	94					
31	Marcello Fuchs & Marian Fuchs	BL9516	91 SantoAmaro	32 37 35 31	93					
32	Tay Adams & Scott Calahan	8896 Whisper	6 Downer	38 25 41 32	92					
33	Larry Owen & Rickey Zaccarias	9139 If	5 Richmond County	30 23 28 DNF	91					
34	Phil Reynolds & B. Hummel	8426	6 Downer	DNF 38 21 24	89					
35	Art Keefe & Clay Dudley	8909	Yale Corinthian	27 28 30 DNS	86					
36	Jay Byrne & Jeannine Byrne	9140 KejimKujik	57 Centerport	18 26 42 DNS	85					
37	Bill Lawson & R. Mason	8240 The New Zoo	1 Potomac River	12 39 37 DNS	83					
38	Bill Holmes & Joan Holmes	8692 Bluebird	114 Babylon	42 42 38 26	80					
39	Kathy Hall & Ellen O'Connell	9477 Slick Chic	5 Richmond County	43 43 36 33	73					
40	Bud Marshall & Connie Marshall	7936	5 Richmond County	39 17 43 DNS	72					
41 t	Peggy Roessler & Ann Edelblut	9120	35 Toms River	46 36 19 (23p)	70					
42 t	Jorge Sztern & Daniel Sztern	AX6602	185 La Plata	16 DNF DNS 29	70					
43	Bob Martus	8175	2 Port Washington 5 Richmond County	31 DNS 18 DNS 50 41 45 30	65 62					
44 45	P. Quanci & J. Quanci Judy Hallisy & Michere Heinz	9548 9015 Love Child	81 Chicago	25 30 DNS DNF	60					
46	Joe Hall & Doug Meyer	8222	5 Richmond County	28 45 40 DNS	58					
47	Tom Richards & Ingrid Richards Jim Bising & Paul Paulsen	9549 8914 (al unt)	80 Skokie Lagoons 5 Richmond County	(41p) 31 27 DNF 52 49 48 34	57 4 5					
48 49	Peter Davtz & Dave Mulford	8327	114 Babylon	44 46 44 DNS	37					
50	Marty Krafft & Nancy Krafft	1776 Olde Drum	1 Potomac River	45 44 47 DNS	35 26					
51 52	Dick Potter & Christopher White Carlos Rivero & Fay Breed	7717 A1	Shark River 150 Olivos (YC Argentina)	51 48 46 DNS 35 DNF DNS DNF	26 24					
53	Brian Hall & Gary Sueva	8923 Megma	5 Richmond County	47 47 DNS DNS	20					
53 54	David Borchers & Stephen Ferretti	7434 7595 latense	5 Richmond County 142 Setauket	53 50 DNS DNS 48 DNS DNS DNF	11					
55	Bruce Atkinson & L. Carroll Bisk Pollisoni	7585 1ntense 8841		ONF DNS DNS DNS						
56	Rick Pelliconi	.			- 5					

WHY A PENGUIN?

The Internationals

Lauro Wollner of Brazil was not only hot on everyone's trail, but would have taken the Juniors if he had not been protested and dropped to second place.

Both Mario Simoes and Lauro showed incredibly consistent skill and boat speed, but so did Gary, who wrested the Senior Penguin Championship from Brazil for the first time in six years.

The Junior Championships were about to start on Monday when a severe squall came up. The 28 Juniors were gathered in tow as half-inch hailstones pelted them. Only one boat crashed. Jeannine Byrne, S.A. Correspondent, was on a tow boat and reported that lightening struck a large sailboat moored in the harbor as they were passing by. "There was a mild shock, but we kept going!" Races were cancelled for the day.

¹ The second day saw the Race Committee bent on getting the series in despite light and variable winds. The Juniors were out till 8 p.m., but they got their five races, and awards were duly presented.

This was also the big measurement day for the Seniors. "What do you mean, cut my mast 1/8 inch!" "There's a difference between a taped band and a painted band?" "What window?" Carl was very strict.

Day one for the Seniors (Wednesday) was fraught with light-air complications. Then rain. Start, recall, recall. Start, recall, recall. Finally, a race got off. Everyone had bunched up at the Committee Boat, but Gary Knapp took the pin end Vnd cleared air so fast that there was no contest. Unfortunately, by the time he gybed around the weather mark, the Committee called the race due to a wind shift. The second race of the day was thrown out on protest because not all of the boats over were recalled.

That left day two (Thursday) with a very nervous committee and very short-tempered sailors. Everyone dripped swelter as a rather meticulous Race Committee set and reset the pin and weather mark. Again, recall, recall, recall. By the fourth start, the fleet went.

Q: How many Penguins can fit through the eye of a needle at the pin end?

A: All of them. Only there's a general recall.

Consistent as ever, Lauro and Mario formed a guard, but Ed Coneys ghosted through. In about an hour, the wind filled in from the south at about 10, and the

Continued on page 4.

If the wind gets heavy it's simple to



Top to bottom: Ed Coneys in the lead; Light air ghosting; Dick Mayne, Jose Carri, and Fernando Queirel size up the situation; and that Endless Tow Line.

Photos by Don Peters

3

JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RESULTS

PLACE	SKIPPER & CREW	PENGUIN	FLEET	RACE	TOTAL
1	Nelson Guimaraes	9514	138	1 3 1 2 2	138.1
	Jonathan Peters		Rio de Janiero		
2	Lauro Wollner	9513	138	(2P) 1 2 1 1	134.8
	Carlos Dohnert		Rio de Janiero		
3	Roberto Netter	9474	91	3 4 4 4 7	123.1
4	Gerhard Bohne Kevin Kempton	9342	SantoAmaro 35 Toms River	4 6 5 3 14	113.1
5	Mike Wagner Doug Wefer	8972	2 Port	8 5 3 7 12	110.1
6	Jim Coneys John McCausland	1927	Washington Cooper River	7 10 7 9 5	107
7	Don Butler Marcello Fuchs	9476	91 Santo	5 8 10 11 9	102
8	Marian Fuchs Mike Frankowich	8632	Amaro 6 Downer	13 16 11 6 4	95
9 t	John Edelblat Clay Dudley	8909	Corsica River	6 7 14 8 16	94
10 t	Suzanne Tyndal Nick Risom	8640	2 Port	9 14 6 5 17	94
11	Jennifer Thayer Charles Hayward	8846	Washington 114 Babylon	15 13 8 10 6	93
12	Dudley Hayward Bruce Atkinson	7585	142 Setauket	10 9 21 13 3	89.1
13	Linda Carroll Brian Hall	8923	5 RCYC	25 2 13 12 8	85.3
14	Jon Paulsen Bill Lawson	8240	1 Potomac	14 11 17 16 10	77
15	Robin Mason Dennis Wells Kevin Bradley	8426	River 6 Downer	17 20 19 14 15	60
16	Terry Gahagan	5102	Seawanaka	23 18 9 25 11	59
17	William Blackman Jr.	7703	57 Centerport	16 15 (14P) 15 13	57
18	Susan Blackman Laura Reid	6964	142 Setauket	22 21 12 17 19	54
19	Glen Hibbard Peter Daytz	8327	114 Babylon	11 12 22 26 25	49
20	David Mulford Betsy Hall	9477	5 RCYC	12 17 24 21 24	47
21	Martha Starr Marty Krafft	1776	1 Potomac	19 19 18 20 26	43
22 t	Nancy Krafft Doug Zimmerman	7979	98 Metedeconk	21 22 23 18 20	41
	Glen Zimmerman		ALC: LTON M		
23 t	Saul Cohen	8628	35 (Ocean	18 23 16 19 28	41
24	Martha Wagner • Epst		Gate)	20 26 20 22 21	70
	Dorothy Hall Jackie Paulsen	8222	5 RCYC	28 26 20 22 21	28
25	David Borchers	7434	5RCYC	24 24 25 28 18	26
26	Stephen Ferretti Matt Flood	6224	Lake	20 25 26 27 22	25
	Chris Flood		Hopatcong	and the second second	
27	John Quanci Arthur Schmidt	9548	SRCYC	27 27 28 23 23	17
28	John Pace Steve Swift	9266	5 RCYC	26 28 27 24 27	13

PENGUIN PRO-TEC COVERS

The best for traveling or winter storage! Fitted bottom and top cover made of heavy duty canvas/vinyl, with shock cord all around for a secure, tight fit.

Bottom cover: \$95.00

Top cover: \$85.00

(Or save money by getting together with other sailors to order: 3 bottom covers: \$80.00 each 3 top covers: \$75.00 each.)

For a sample of material or information, write or call

PERINO'S CANVAS MAN 214 MONTAUK HIGHWAY ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (516) 581-5168 Ask for John. fleet started to scoot from the rear. However, Ed's lead was sizeable enough to take race one.

Races two and three were super Penguin weather: about 10-15 knots. Some chop built up in the second race, but was down by the third, and a satisfied flock of Penguins, led by Gary Knapp, headed home in the setting sun.

Not everyone was without troubles, though. Carlos Rivero from Argentina had the sail pull out of the mast. Bruce Atkinson from Setauket broke his mast. Bruce Goldsmith from Chicago broke his tiller. Phil Hallisey on a crash boat zoomed in to shore to get the spare. "Don't worry, Bruce. I'll have it back out by the third recall." That was the *one* race where there were *no* recalls.

Friday was hot, hazy, and airless again as Penguins formed that Endless Tow Line to the start. A zephyr came in after noon, and the race went off. However, a big, blue-gray cloud from the west hovered closer and closer. The race finished with a bang and a fireworks display from Mother Nature.

Someone earlier had asked Carl Cheney if he was requiring anchors.

"Yes."

"Why?"

"Because the next stop from here is the Azores."

Many anchors scraped the bottom and held enough. But after the squall, crash boats went rounding up stray Penguins that had gotten blown out in winds that, I would estimate, went over 50 knots.

Because the rest of the day looked just as threatening, races were cancelled.

That evening, awards were given to the top 10 finishers and their crews. Gary Knapp took the Perpetual Trophy and First Challenge Trophy, as well as First in the Seniors. Other special awards were the Jane Marshall Trophy for the highest placing girl in the Juniors, which went to skipper Clay Dudley; The Flo Drill Trophy for the best woman crew in the Seniors went to Mary Abbene (took Fourth with skipper Joe Yaccoe); the Long Distance Trophy went to George Sztzern of Argentina; and the Over Forty Trophy to Mel Reid.

As Gary Knapp was returning to his seat after receiving his trophies, there were cries of "Knapper! Knapper! Allll Riiiight, Knapper!" from his friends. It was a touching moment as he paused, blushed, and started to giggle, as if it suddenly hit that he was indeed the International Penguin Champion.

Yes, Knapper, you really did do it!